- Other payables 0.45  0.45

Total non-derivative liabilities  170.82  31.99  2.25 4.24  5.72  215.02

AXLES INDIA LIMITED73

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in INR Crores, unless otherwise stated)

	 (a)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:
		�  The Company’s exposure of foreign currency risk in USD currency at the end of the reporting period is

expressed in INR are as follows.

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Financial assets
Trade receivable 30.39 61.36
Derivative assets:
Foreign exchange forward contracts:  -   -
Sell foreign currency  -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  30.39  61.36
Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan facility  -   -
Trade payables  3.69  1.96
Derivative liabilities:
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -   -
Buy foreign currency  -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  3.69  1.96

	 (b)	 Sensitivity
		�  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax Impact on Other

Comprehensive Income
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 5%  (1.00)  (2.22)  -   -
INR/USD - Decrease by 5%  1.00  2.22  -   -

Amounts in negative represents loss and amounts in positive respresents gain
(ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 (a)	� The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Variable rate borrowing  14.32  12.30
Fixed rate borrowing  35.75  70.07
Total borrowing  50.07  82.37

	 (b)	 Sensitivity
		�  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in

interest rates.

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points*  (0.05)  (0.05)
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points*  0.05  0.05

*Holding all other variables constant

Amounts in negative represents loss and amounts in positive respresents gain

43RD ANNUAL REPORT 74

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in INR Crores, unless otherwise stated)

(D)	 Hedge Accounting
	 Derivative financial instruments

	 The Company has no outstanding derivative contracts as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024

	 The reconciliation of effective portion of cash flow hedges is as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balance at the beginning of the year  -  (0.91)

Gain/(loss) recognised in other comprehensive income during the year  -   -